

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR

Complainant

Case No: SC08-1423
Lower Tribunal: 2006-10,783 (13B)
2006-11,698 (13B)

V.

R. PATRICK MIRK

Petitioner/Respondent
_____ /

**PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Respectfully Submitted by:
R. Patrick Mirk, Esquire
Petitioner/Respondent
Post Office Box 18201
Tampa, Florida 33679-8201
(813) 837-0131
(813) 839-6706 (Fax)
Florida Bar No. 356621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND OF THE CASE 1-15

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 16

ARGUMENT 17

I. THE FEE DISPUTE IS A CIVIL MATTER AND SHOULD NOT BE
THE SUBJECT OF A DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDING. 17

II. THE BAR DID NOT ESTABLISH BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING
EVIDENCE THAT THE MONTPELIER FEE WAS A SHARE OF
FUTURE PROFITS. 19

III. THE BAR DID NOT ESTABLISH BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING
EVIDENCE THAT THE RESPONDENT WAS NOT ENTITLED TO
A RETAINING LIEN. 22

IV. THE FEE AND LIEN DISPUTES HAD BEEN SETTLED BEFORE
THE BAR COMPLAINT WAS FILED 26

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

1. In re Davey, 645 So2d 398 (Fla 1994) 19

2. Mones v Smith, 486 So2d 559 (Fla 1986) 24

3. Ratner v Central National Bank of Miami, 414 So2d 210
(Fla 3DCA 1982) 22

4. State v Junkin, 89 So2d 481 (Fla 1956) 22

5. The Florida Bar v Hooper, 509 So2d 289 (Fla 1987) 19

6. The Florida Bar v Quick, 279 So2d 4 (Fla 1973) 18
